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Transport and

L 48 58 Housing Burcau
EBEERE Government Secretariat
SRE Transport Branch
EBRLEEXH AR Murray Building, Garden Road,
Hong Kong.
AREER Our Ref: THB(T)CR 18/3/5591/91 H2E Tel. No.: 2189 2002
B Your Ref: {HE Fax No.: 25373774

Byv Fax: 2121 0420
21 October 2011

Ms Joanne Mak

Clerk to Panel on Transport
Legislative Council
Legislative Council Complex
1 Legislative Council Road
Central

Hong Kong

Dear Ms Mak,

Route 3 (Country Park Section) Company Limited

Please find attached a copy of the Net Revenue Statement for
2010/11 submitted by the Route 3 (Country Park Section) Company Limited for
Panel Members’ reference.

According to section 37 of the Tai Lam Tunnel and Yuen Long
Approach Road Ordinance (Cap. 474), we are required to inform the Company
whether or not we are satisfied with the Statement by the end of October each
year. We have carefully examined the Statement and found that the Statement
has been accurately calculated and duly audited. We shall therefore inform the
Company that we are satisfied with the Statement.

Yours sincerely,

( Paftic Chan )
for Secretary for Transport and Housing

Encl.



Routc 3 (CPS) Company Limited

Toll Table
Actual Toll 1Jan 11

- Now
Motorcycles $20
Private cars and Taxi 533
Light Goods Vehicles (LGV) $34
Medium Goods Vehicles (MGV) $40
Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) 545
Public and Private Light Buses $100
Public and Private Single-Decked Buses $115
Public and Private Doublc-Decked Buses $135
Each Extra Axle (for GV only) $0
Approved Toll 4 Sep 10 1 Aug 1l

- 31 Jul 11 - Now

Motorcycles $50 $55
Private cars and Taxi - $55 $60
Light Goods Vehicles $150 $165
Medium Goods Vehicles $160 $175
Heavy Goods Vchicles $180 $195
Public and Privatc Light Buses $150 $165
Public and Private Singlc-Decked Buses $150 $165
Public and Private Double-Decked Buscs 5165 5180
Each Extra Axle (for GV only) $60 565




Route 3 (CPS) Company Limited

Traffic Statistics

Avcrage Daily Traffic

Motorcycles

Private Cars / Taxis

PC sub-total

Light Goods Vehicles
Medium Goods Vchicles
Heavy Goods Vehicles
GV sub-total

Public / Privatc Light Buses
Single-Decked Buses
Double-Decked Buses
Bus sub-total

Total

Traffic Mix
PC

GV

Bus

Actual
Year ended
31 July 2011

314
28,840

29,154

6,665
4,626
5,424

16,715

36
1,598
3,646

5,280

51,149

57.0%
32.7%
10.3%



Route 3 (CPS) Company Limited

Toll Revenue Statistics

Toll Revenue

Motorcycles

Private Cars / Taxis

PC sub-total

Light Goods Vehicles
Medium Goods Vchicles
Heavy Goods Vehicles
Goods Vehicles sub-total
Public / Privatc Light Buses
Single-Decked Buses
Double-Decked Buses
Bus sub-total

Extra Axles

Total

Toll Revenue Mix
PC

GV

Bus

Actual

- Year ended

31 July 2011
HK§M

23

324.6

326.9

80.4
67.5
82.6

230.5

1.3
62.3
171.3

234.9

792.3

41.3%
29.1%
29.6%



Route 3 (CPS) Company Limited

Income Statement

Toli Revenue
Advertising and Other Income
Total Revenues

Administrative Expenses

Utilitics, Professional, Insurance, Maintcnance
Rates & Government Rent

Interest Expenses

Deprcciation and Amortisation

Total Expenses

Profit Before Taxation
Less: Deferred Tax
Net Profit for the Year

Accumulated Profit Brought Forward
Less: Dividend
Accumulated Profit Carried Forward

Actual
Year ended
31 July 2011
HK$M
792
27
819

50
39
27
10
233
379

440
73
367

244
218
393




ROUTE 3 (CPS) CO. LTD.

Net Revenue Statement

Aciual Actual
Year ended Year ended
31 July 2011 31 Jul 2010
HK$'M HK$'M
Profit Before Taxation ' 440 365
Add:  Decpreciation and Amortisation 253 253
Actual Interest Bxpenses payable 10 11
Actual Net Revenue for the year 703 _ 629

Minimum Estimated Net Revenuc 2,066 1,863






